2004

Parole Documents

Includes the Parole Board’s voting worksheet
and
the comments on Clemmons’ possible
parole from the prosecutor’s office.



TRANSFER ELIGIBLE (TE) WORKSHEET

Inmate CLEMMONS MAURICE ADC#H# 092616 - Unit VARNER
Risk Assessment Score ADC Classification Score

BOARD ACTION

DISCRETIONARY FELONIES
(Murder 1st Deg., Kidnapping (Class Y), Rape, Aggravated Robbery, Causing a Catastrophe, Engaging in a Continuing Criminal

Enterprise, or Manufacture or Delivery of Schedule 1 or Il Controlled Substance > 28 grams ageTepate weight)

(Offenses ofa 7-30-99 - Capital Murder, Murder 2nd Deg., Manslaughter, Negligent Homicide, Simultaneous Possession of Drugs
and Firearm, Sexual Abuse 15t Deg., Battery 1st Deg., and Domestic Battery 1st Deg.)

Transfer Denied (reconsider in one (1) year) - Reason(s)

___ Ageof Victim Weapon Involved

____ Injury to Victim Death of Victim(s)

—____ Nature and Seriousness of Offense Multiple Counts/Convictions
___ Prior Criminal History Poor Release History

. Other

—

Transfer to approved residence plan (subject to special conditions listed below):

_ Complete Anger Mgt. prior to release Complete GED prior to release

Complete SATP prior to release Complete RSVP prior to release
. Complete TC program prior to release Complete Vo-Tech prior to release

Defer consideration until Class II Tior Action Stands -
Transfer to Detainer (only) Transfer to Out of State pla
Transfer when Class II or better Schedule hearing
Transfer Rescinded - reschedule when eligible
Defer month(s) for

Transfer denied (Reconsider in one year). Reason(s):
Other:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (After release)

/AE@I Release Plan
Alcohol / Drug Assessment
Mental Health Assessment

Education / Skills Assessment
Community Service Hours, if Unemployed

Other:

Comment W\M 65’&(‘.&/1 - \M,om%d P
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REPORT NO. PCARI170 Post Prison Transfer Board Date: 09/22/2003
Transfer Eligibility Time: 1(:44 AM
Legal Notice - Form 153

To: Attorney Larry Jegley
122 S Broadway Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72203

Re: Clemmons, Maurice ADC #: 092616B Location: Varner Unit

Board Hearing: 11/25/2003
TE Date: 03/26/2004

The Post Prison Transfer Board request your recommendation on the above-named inmate who is scheduled to be
interviewed for Transfer Eligibility

Our file contains the following information:

SENTENCE
OUNT 0C
COUNTY DOCKET DATE

Pulaski 1589-679|Robbery (8/03/1989
Pulaski 1989-260|Burglary 1] 09/19/1989
Probation Revocation
Pulaski 1989-260(Theft Of Property 09/19/1989
Probation Revocation
Pulaski 1989-1357|Aggravated Robbery 11/15/1989
Pulaski 1989-1357|Theft Of Property 11/15/1989
Pulaski 1989-1624|Burglary 02/23/1990
Pulaski 1989-1624|Theft Of Property 02/23/1990
Pulaski 1989-1656(Poss. Of Firearm - School 11/19/1990
Quachita 2001-137|Robbery 09/14/2001

Total Sentence Length: 47y 5m 20d
Minimum Release Date: 10/24/2015

This individual is scheduled to appear before the board for consideration of Transfer Eligibility in the near future.
The board is requesting your comments which will be placed in his file and considered when reviewing for
Eligibility. If the board defers action for one year, an additional recommendation will be requested. .

nsfer -
AR R AR

Thai .
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Legal Notice - Form 153
09/22/2003
Page 2

Reply to:

Parole Administrator
P.O. Box 8707
Pine Bluff, AR 71611

Response:
-

Masnie

(Signed) W - Au . MC' W&-—

Date q ' lq 03




2000

Parole Documents

Includes the Parole Board’s voting worksheet
and
the comments on Clemmons’ possible
parole from a judge and the prosecutor’s office.



ARKANSAS POST PRISON TRANSFER BOARD
Work Sheet

CLEMMONS, MAURICE 092616

Rudases nol pricr 10 compleson of GED
ot prior 10 compiston of RSVP

T avoradie achan not fatified It T dme because ol
3 Age of Vicam

ey o Victr(s)
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1999-2000

Clemency
Documents

Includes the Parole Board’s voting worksheet
and
Clemmons*‘ clemency application
and
the comments on Clemmons’ possible
clemency from the judge
and
the Governor’s Notice of Intent to Grant Clemency
and
the Clemency Proclamation.



EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY INTERVIEW WORK sm:m',_

- INMATE'S NAME:_CLEMMONS, MAURICE ADC#¥____ 092616

MAX DATE: L 3O

RECOMMEND TO GOVERNOR THAT . RECOMMEND TO GOVERNOR THAT
APPLICATION IS WITH MERTT APPLICATION IS WITHOUT MERIT
WITH THE FOLLOWING AT THIS TIME FOR THE FOLLOWING
RECOMMENDATIONS: REASONS:

_/n(um&u to : insofficient time served
commute to parole eligible S seatence b not coasidered uc:ui'n

e ______ prior eriminal history m
other: . others :




o0 Address:

EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY AXrLitaliviy.

M”: F‘%N N ) Dateof‘Bmh 9~ &h 79\
Race/Sex: BJOCK /{WA-/ _..‘

Tucker _(ADCjor DCP #: CLQ\G!b
(If apphcablc) g

Ac L/QY‘&QK zip 72 169
(work).

******************t**#******#*************#***t***

****
=";~Pcrson prepanng the appllcatlon (if other than yourself)

Namc

Zip:

(work):

: *m#*******#m********#**#**t***********i***************+

1 AM APPLYING FOR:

lz{CO]\&M’U’I‘A'I‘ION (time cut) (Pleasc begm on Page 2)

0 PARDON (Please begin on Page 3)

[J FIREARM RESTORATION ONLY (Please begin on Page 3)

T Y T T IR

****#*#f**ﬁ*t**#****#*LV._qu




My reason(s) for applyir’ “ora commutation of my sentence (time cuty:

1
+

Placc an X in the appropriate L1 below:

tion that will support this claim. 1f you wish to
attach an explanation or statement (o this application, it will be considered as a
part of the application. Discuss results of appeals or Rule 37 or other post-
conviction proceedings in an attached statement. '

Lhmh&,ﬂhmmnm&mﬁﬂlcal condition which does not qualify for Act200. 1~ ‘.:,:' Lk

; “ion. Your medical statement will be
validated by ADC Medical Services before being sent to the Post Prison Transfer -
Board. '

SRR O #  wagt to adjust what may be considered an excessive sentence.

L4,
achieved.
NOTE:
A, - All supporting documentation must be available when the Board considers your.
-application.. ‘ e o

.~ - The Board will ordinarily not consider your application if your case is currently being "
- appealed orif a Rule 37 petition or other petition of post-conviction relief is pending.
. Ifyour application is based on your belief that your sentence is excessive or that your -+ %
. institutional adjustment has been exemplary and the ends of justice have been achieved, the™
" application will ordinarily be denied if you have not served the portion of your sentence ©. 7
indicated by the following table: = . * S e

Life Sentence - 12 years .
<SOver30y e 7 years i .
' FI0years
- 22 - 24 years - 5years -

19 -21years - 4 years "

16- 18 years ' 3 years - -
11 - 15 years B 2years - -

Below 11 years lyear

o If ybu believe that this table should not apbly in your case, you should attach a statém'ent ofyour
. reasons to this application. - - B




Give the full name und-- which you were conwcted and any alias NAEs yuu e woss

M;‘f} URICE & 2ry v’hf“"w}\

LlSt all cnme(s) for which you have been co n\ncted the county of conviction, date of
% conviction, docket number, and sentence.’ (Sentence may include fines, probahon"‘ _
f ; suspcndcd sentence or time incarcerated i m thc Arkansas Departmcnt of Corrcctxon or the
- ~ Department of Commumty Pumshment ) ' _~ I

Crime(s) - ] County lConwcﬁonDatc | Docket# | Sentence . . .
:"""'fgﬁf'és\éf?f; Proloitn Eeo [ Porets | B 2= fqlerqtoxd <% ~eurs Curcat

Totbery ) Pulieke 1 3-3-89 keston! S yeoe (S
NOTE: Please attach a separate sheet if necessary to include all offenses. S(_,e PAegR. 3N G\Hf\_\«ecf }\emjic,

* Please include a copy of any orders of probation or suspendcd sentence you may have reccwcd

+ Are you currently: :

serving a sentence in the ADC or DCP? Discharge datei__{> =t~ 20 G
'O on parole? . stchargc date: ' :
) on probation? Discharge date:
[T serving a suspended sentence?  Discharge date:
O discharged from your sentence? | Discharge date:

A:e you requestmg the restoration of your right to own and posscss firearms? DYeSF{No

-_ Were other pcrson also involved in thc cnme? Iyes ONo
If yes, list the names of your accomphct_:s and what, if any, sentences they rccewed

Concerrung the facts of the cnme bneﬂy plam what happcncd

ah e




What is your reason foi.  questing executive clemency at this tir ™ o

W ezzccil .'

List all juvenile, misdemeanor, DWJ, traffic violations, etc, or crimes committed outside the state o

£ Arkansas. Do not include convictions listed in response to question 2 above. i

Crime(s) R | County / State _,I.Oﬁonviction Date | Docket# . | Sentence i

| |

| 1A |

PERSONAL B ACKGROUND:

: 1 - Areyou: Single;\ié Married O . Separated O Divorced O Widowed O

| I married, what is your spouse’s full name? A, A

When and where were you married? v } A

[
For any previous marnages, Iist the following information:

Name of Spouse Date of Marriage Date Marriage Ended Reason {divorce, death, cic)

ML

\
AN

\

How many children do you have? N/ - . List the following informatidﬁ:
Name Age. / o Address S

[ s D




~ Have you ever served-. e cd Forces? DYes H#No
1f so, which branch? {U id
What type of discharge did you receive? [ Honorable CDishonorable [ Medical D Other

= ‘EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND:

"List the followmg information about all schools you have attended, including any
vocational-technical training: o

 Name & Address of School .Dalc of Attcn?z.ncc Highest Gradc Complctcdecgrce
_Hol Righ scher] Live Poxk Ack 5-13- 1 -

A EM]’LOYMENT BACKGROUND:

v

e 1 g " Please provide the following information about your current job:

_ ‘Name of employer: Y, / &

[

Employer’é address:

'When were you hired:

- - Gnve a brief dcscnptlon of your job rcsponmbﬂ:tles

-

If you are currently unemploycd but on disability, please list how you became disabled

(work-related injury, ctc.) M O




i

For previous jobs you have held, list the following information:

Namc & Address of Employcr Type of work ' Dates cmployed ~ Reason for Leaving

U/!ﬂ/

o MlS CELLANEOUS TNFORMATIO&

2.

" How is your, health? ‘DExcellent %G'ood OFair

© Have you ever been confined to a mental Bospital? OYes ?j\No
- If yes, list the following information:

‘ Name & Address of Institution Date Committcd Date relcased -

I\JA

1

. Doyou use any type of drugs, mcludmg prescnptxon drugs? OYes . %\Io o
."'."_'.: Ifyes, list the type of drugs and the reason for theu' use! |

Ulf -

L

Do you use alcohol? L'J Yes iNo ' '
T Ifyes, how often: DPenodlcally : Dchularly DSOCI&“)’ DHCHVI’Y

. ; Have you ever recewcd treatmcnt f‘or alcohol or drug problems (example Alcohohcs : '. v
" Anonymous)? UYes R o

Ifycs please provxdc a bnef cxfnlanatlon -




el By sxgrung this apphcatmn, I hereb

-_-‘I;ist._ihrcc -(3) people n_Q_LLelamd_m_m who ﬁhve known you for at least ﬁve (5) ycars

hone '

y swear th'a\t _tﬁ'c_:infc}ﬁﬁation provided is true andacétifate 10

" the best of my knowlcdge

%&M’Zdﬁé’/ %7”77{'@% -

Apphcant s Signature

Gl )Y~ 97

Datc of apphcat:on




CRIMES COUNTY CONVICTION DATE SENTENCE CASE NO.

AGGRAVATED ROBBERY PULASKI 11-15-89 25 YEARS CR89-1357
THEFT OF PROPERTY PULASKI 11-15-89 10 YEARS CS CR89-1357

BURGLARY PULASKI 1-30-20 30 YEARS CS CR89-1624
THEFT OF PROPERTY PULASKI 1-30-80 30 YEARS CR89-1624

POSS. OF FIREARM PULASKI 2-26-90 6 YEARS CC CRB9-1636




STATEMENT OF FACTS
CONCERNING THE CRIMES

For the Burglary | was convicted and sentenced to a term of (60) sixty years
of hard labor, (30) thirty years for the burglary and (30) thirty years for Theft of
Property which was ordered to be served consecutive fo each other, and conse-

cutive to the other time | was already serving.
The home that | burglarized. There was nobody home and it was a celiular

phone and other household appliances that | stole.
On my aggravated robbery conviction. The victim Karen Hodges and
approached by myself and two other youths. (1 was sixteen (16) years old at
the time. ), who robbed her of her purse! There was no gun involved and |
was the only one convicted of the crime.
These are the only convictions/sentences which | am asking consideration

be given on for executive clemency.

Thank you for your consideration.




iN THE OFFICE OF GOVERNOR MIKE HUCKABEE
GOVERNOR OF ARKANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF :MAURICE CLEMMONS

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY APPLICATION

Comes now the applicant, Maurice Clemmons (Pro Se), with his Brief in
Suppoit of Exscutive Clemency Application and does so set forth the following for
consideration:

1)  There is absolutely no excuse/justification whatsoever for my past criminal
behavior which ultimately led me to commit the crimes which led me to
prison, and of which | now eleven (11) years after the fact seek mercy, via
executive clemency. However, | pray that the following will be taken into
careful consideration. :

At the time of the crimes | was (16) sixteen years old and had just moved
to Arkansas from Seattle, Washington. Having just moved into a new
neighborhood that was already crime infested and because'i did not
possess the social skills and/or the mental tools and ability to resist the
negative peer pressure that was heavily placed upon me. | succumbed
to the peer pressure and the need | had to be accepted by other youth in
my new environment and fell in with the wrong crowd and thus began a
seven (7) month crime spree which led me to prison.

Please keep in mind that before this crime spree | had at no time in my life
ever been into any kind of problems with the law. | come from a very good
Christian family and | was raised much better than my actions speak. (I'm
still ashamed to this day for the shame my stupid involvement in these
crimes brought upon my family's name.)

But, as mentioned | was only (18) sixteen years old and had just moved
into a very ctime ridden neighborhood. Where | was unable to resist

the negative influence of the other neighborhood boys because | only
wanted to fit in and be accepted because I'd just moved away from all my




childhood friends and had no friends in Arkansas.

Where once stood a young (16) sixteen year old misguided fool, who's own
life he was unable to rule. Now stands a 27 year old man, who has learned
through the 'school of hard knocks' to appreciate and respect the rights of
others. And who has in the midst of the harsh reality of prison life deve-
loped the necessary skills to stand along and not te follow a multitude to

do evil, as | did as a 16 year old child.

Also, on .19, lwas granted a new hearing in the

Pulaski County Circuit Court where { was convicted and sentenced and the

Honorable Judge Marion Humphrey in fact did reduce my sentence from
years to years.

But , the prosecutor appealed his decision to the Arkansas Supreme Court

and after this appeal the Arkansas Supreme Court reversed the Judge's

decision. Judge Humphrey did reduce the sentence. So you can see that

| do have some merit to my claims cited herein. 1am attaching the Couri's

Order for your review and consideration marked as Exhibit "A."

The sentences | received even Judge Humphrey thought to be harsh
considering my age and the biasness he discovered in the trial prosecution
by the trial judge.

Since that hearing the angel of death has visited and taken away my dear
sweet mother and this more than anything has effected change for the
good in my heart. Because now | have fo live with all that | put her through
| wasn't able to be with her and make her proud of me before she passed
away.

| have never done anything good for God, but, I've prayed for him to grant
me in his compassion the Grace to make a start. Now, I'm humbly
appealing to you for a brand new start.

My institutional record wili reflect that | have had problems. Yet, None-
theless, it will also reflect that change has occurred. And all things con-
sidered | think my institutional 'adjustment’ (For it has been just that,
an adjustment), has been exemplary and the ends of justice have been
achieved, because | am no longer the same misguided youth | was
(11) eleven years ago. | know | can if given the opportunity live a




productive life in society.

WHEREFORE, For all the forestated reason | Pray you will be
compassionate to my situation and have mercy upon me by considering
extending clemency to me in the form of a time cut, so | can go up before the
parole board and possibly be parcled to my family. Where | am loved, missed
and sincerly needed.

God Bless You for your time and consideration. It is so prayed!

Respectfully submitted,

%@C/M %Ay@w S

Maurice Clemmons
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GOVERNOR*S OFFICE Fax:15016821382 Mar 30 00 15:32 P.03

STATE OF ARKANSAS

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR _ .
State Capial | Mike Huckabce |

Juitle Rock 72207 Gaverner

ch 30, 2000

Maurice Clerlmuns, ADC# 92616
Cummins Uni :
P. 0. Box 530 ‘
Gredy, AR 71644

Daar Mr. Clernmons

Enclosed you will find your copy of the Governor's Notice of Intent to.Grent a Commutation.
According tcLArkansas Code Annotated §16-93-207, the Governor must give a notice of intent at
lsast thirty days prior to granting B commutation, so that the public cap comment. This is not a

commutation.of your ssatence.

This notice dbes not preélude the Gavernor from denying the request for a commutation,

You will be contacted in writing as to the Governor's decision once the thirty days have passed.

Robyne Culver .
Assistant for Executive Clsmency

Sincerely,

. Enclosure




GOVERNOR 'S OFFICE Fax:15016821382 Mar 30 '00 15:31 P. 02

STATE OF ARKA.I? SAS

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR o
State Capitol | Mike Huckabes

Little Rock 72201 | B Governor

NOTICE OF INTENT TO GRANT EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY

WHEREAS, Maurice C]emmo'n‘s_, ADC# 02616, has _az'pp/:'gg Jor excentive clemency, specifically a

cormmutation; cmtJ

o WHEREA*}S’, Maurice Clemmons, ADC# 92010, was| convicted in{the Cireuit Court of Pulaski
County, Atkansas, on November 15, 1089, of aggravated robbery (Class Y felony) and theft. of
. property (Citss C fefany) {CR-80-1357); and ‘ -

WHEREA A Maun';:a C']cmm:pﬁs, ADC# 02016, waq:ganvr'cfed fn: the Circuit Court of Pulaski
County, A"kansas, on February 28, 1090, of burglary (Class B felony) and theft of property
(Class B felbny) (CR-80-1624); and o | |

WHEREA ., Maurice Clemmons, ADC# 92016, was sentenced to|95 years in the Department .

of Correction consecutive to the time he was a’reaa’y serving from prem‘aTs convictions; and

WHEREAS, Maurive Clommons, ADC#Q‘?OIQ was age 17 at cop'ﬁiction and is now 28, and

WHEREAS, the judicial and faw enforcement oﬁdé]a of the Sixth Judicial District were notified by
the Post Plison Transfor Board on June 28, 1506, and have ra:'nc? no objections to applicant's

request; ana; C

NOW THEREFORE, 1, Mike Huckabes, in acco.rr}an;:'e with |Arkansas Code Annotated

§16-03-20, and pursuant to the recommendation of tile Arkansas Post Prison Transfer Board,
hereby givelnotice of my intent to commute the sentence o!{ Maurice C{emmans, ADC# Q2616 for
the a&oue o);{ensé&) making him immediataly pgra’e ehigibl.

This notice|is given to assure oppertunity for public comment before my final decision is made and _
does not r fuda me j‘rom Jater Jznying this app’r'cﬂtidn. ‘ ' '

Mareh 30, 2000 ' W
Dats ‘ o ‘ Mike Huckabee

vernor

PY




5016829499 GOVERNORS OFFICE FaGE 83

STATE OF ARKANSAS

QFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
State Capito! . Mike Huckabee
Little Rock 72207 Covernor

May 2, 2000

Maurice Clemmons, ADC #92616
Cummins Unit

P. O. Box 500

Grady, AR 71644

Dear Mr. Clemmons,

_T})is letter is to advise you that, after review of the information forwarded to me from the
Arkansas Post Prison Transfer Board, [ have granted you a commutation. Your commutation
proclamation is enclosed.

SLHGBII

e flukipe.

Mike Huckabee

MH:xe
Eoclosure

Secretary of State

Speakex of the House
President of the Senate

Post Prison Transfer Board
Pulsski County Cireuit Clerk:
Axkansas State Police




B5/82/2600 14:21 5816825493 GOVERMORS (OFFICE

PROCLAMATION

TOALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME GREETINGS:
WHEREAS, Mawice Clamsmons, ADC # 02618, hae applied for axacutive clemency, specifically

a commutation; and

WHERBAS, Maurice Clemmons, ADC# 02018, was convieted in the Cirouit Court of Praghs
County, Arkansas, on November 15, 1080, of aggravated robbory (Chiss Y felony) and shaft of
proparty {Class C feony) (CR.BG-1357); and

WHEREAS, Maurice Clommons, ADC# 02018, was convicted in the Cirenit Court of Pulaski
‘County, Avhansas, on Febroary 23, 1000, of burglary (Clase B felory) and theft of property
{Clase B felony) (CR-82-1022); and

WHEREAS, Maurice Clamemona, ADC # 02010, war sentencad to 95 years in the Departmant

of Covraction consacutive to the tima hs was alvaudy satving fram previous convistions; and

WHEREAS, Maurice Clammaons, ADU # 02610, was age 17 at conviction and is row 28; and

WHEREAS, the judicial and aw enfor ¢ offotals of the Steth Judictal District have raised ro
objections ta applicant's yequest sinca reseiving the notics of intent dated Marcl 30, 2000; and;

NOW THEREPQRE, 1, Mize Huchabes, by virtue of the power and authority mteqr.f'n g as
Governer of the State of Arkarsas, do heveby commuts the sentence of Maurice Clemmona for the

abova affnsefs) making him immedia s aligibla,

In Tastimony Whareof, I hereunto set my hand
and vaused to be affixed horeio the Groat Seal of
the Stata of Arkansas in the Governor's Offies,
Litthe Kook, Arkansae, this Znd day of May,
2000. :

Mike Huckabee

GﬂMI‘HOF

sl Priets

Sharon Pricst :
Sacretary of State ’
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